#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Fifth Third Bank	08/23/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CECO Filters, Inc.	
Street Address:	4625 Red Bank Road, Suite 200	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45227	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4432914
Patent Number:	4838903
Patent Number:	4948398

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3127595646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.214.4828

Email: enolan@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Barnes & Thornburg LLP

Address Line 1: PO Box 2786

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-2786

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48116-4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Nolan
Signature:	/Elizabeth A. Nolan/
Date:	08/27/2013 PATENT

502473412 REEL: 031092 FRAME: 0084

00 4432914

## Total Attachments: 4

source=Security Release -- CECO#page1.tif source=Security Release -- CECO#page2.tif source=Security Release -- CECO#page3.tif source=Security Release -- CECO#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031092 FRAME: 0085

**RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS** 

WHEREAS, CECO Filters, Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose principal place

of business and mailing address is 4625 Red Bank Road, Suite 200, Cincinnati, Ohio

45227 ("Grantor"), executed certain agreements identified on Schedules A and B

granting to Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation ("Grantee"), security interests

(the "Security Interests") in the United States Trademark Registrations identified on

Schedule A and the United States Patents identified on Schedule B (collectively, the

"Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, the Security Interests in the Intellectual Property were made to

secure loans made pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement

dated as of June 30, 2010, by and among Grantor, Grantee and the other Loan Parties (as

defined therein) party thereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested Grantee release the Security Interests and

Grantee has agreed to do so;

NOW THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound, for good and valuable

consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby releases,

without representation, warranty or recourse expressly or implied, in its entirety the

Security Interests set forth on Schedules A and B, and all other security interests, rights,

title or interest, whether recorded or unrecorded, in and to the Intellectual Property, and

agrees that this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS may be officially recorded in

the United States Patent and Trademark Office as public notice of this Release.

1

PATENT REEL: 031092 FRAME: 0086 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has executed this Release of Security Interests.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, an Ohio banking corporation

By:

Name: Jason McCaw

Title: Assistant Vice President

**ACKNOWLEDGMENT** 

STATE OF OHIO	)	
COUNTY OF HAMILTON	)SS:	
	ent was acknowledged before me t	this 23°d day of
August, 2013 by Jason McCaw	Assistant Vice President	of Fifth Third
Bank, an Ohio banking corporation, on	behalf of the corporation.	<del></del>

Notary Rublic

My Commission Expires: N/A

OF O

MEGAN L. HOELLE
Notary Public, State of Onio
My Commission Has No Expiration
Attorney At Law
Ore: Openion 147.03

## **SCHEDULE A**

U.S. Registration No.	Security Interest
1,578,841	Security Agreement executed December 29, 2005, by CECO Filters, Inc.
. = 0 = 10 =	and recorded in USPTO at Reel/Frame 3239/0948
1,792,497	Security Agreement executed December 29, 2005, by CECO Filters, Inc. and recorded in USPTO at Reel/Frame 3239/0948
2,078,575	Security Agreement executed December 29, 2005, by CECO Filters, Inc. and recorded in USPTO at Reel/Frame 3239/0948
2,422,881	Security Agreement executed December 29, 2005, by CECO Filters, Inc. and recorded in USPTO at Reel/Frame 3239/0948
1,520,755	Security Agreement executed December 29, 2005, by CECO Filters, Inc. and recorded in USPTO at Reel/Frame 3239/0948
1,517,129	Security Agreement executed December 29, 2005, by CECO Filters, Inc. and recorded in USPTO at Reel/Frame 3239/0948

# **SCHEDULE B**

U.S. Patent No.	Security Interest
4,432,914	Security Agreement executed December 29, 2005, by CECO Filters, Inc. and
	recorded in USPTO at Reel/Frame 017115/0246
4,838,903	Security Agreement executed December 29, 2005, by CECO Filters, Inc. and
	recorded in USPTO at Reel/Frame 017115/0246
4,948,398	Security Agreement executed December 29, 2005, by CECO Filters, Inc. and
	recorded in USPTO at Reel/Frame 017115/0246

CHDS01 855366v4

P

B-1